OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-28)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-DAO-28-01:

Please state whether or not Sempra is including pipelines operating at less than 100 psig for hydrotesting or for replacement in the PSEP.  

a) If yes, please identify the lines, station start and station stop of each segment, and the operating pressure, and provide a citation specifying the exact page number(s) in the workpapers.  Please provide this information in a searchable Excel format.  

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-28-01:

There are three segments in the PSEP filing that operate below 100 psig.  Two of these segments had action items proposed in the filing, but have since been abandoned.  
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QUESTION DRA-DAO-28-02:

During the meeting with DRA staff on 4/4, Sempra stated that data for the decision tree on page 61 of the testimony was extracted from the GIS database which contains all high pressure pipelines.  Please explain the data extraction from the GIS database to the NTSB extract data base used to evaluate the pipelines in the decision tree.  Please identify all databases used and provide a copy of the databases in electronic, searchable format.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-28-02:
During our meeting, we did not state the data for the decision tree on page 61 of the testimony was extracted from the GIS database.  On the presentation provided during the meeting on slide 22 it states that “Decision tree data integrated into spreadsheets in March 2012 in response to data requests.”  

We did explain that a GIS extract was used to establish the scope of work that NTSB specified as all Transmission pipelines located in areas of Class 3, Class 4 and HCA.  The GIS database used to develop the extract stores information in a normalized state GIS data model. The data model is built on an Oracle platform and is designed to store data in abstract form and reference the information according to its location along the pipeline route. The data extract created at the time was a combined result of dynamically segmented features maintained along the pipeline.  The GIS database is not designed for direct interaction with typical office tools or applications but rather, requires specialized tools and skill sets to adequately restore the information and understand the GIS data architecture.  An extract that can be easily sorted has been provided in an Excel format of the data fields applicable to the Decision Tree logic.  The extract contains the following parameters: Pipeline Number, Stationing, System Name, Transmission Designation, Class Location and HCA.  See spreadsheet “GIS Extract_20110106.xlsx.”  Only data transferred from the GIS extract into the spreadsheet used to collect the results of the records review is the numbers of miles meeting the set NTSB criteria.  
The results of the records review were input into one Excel spreadsheet; see “Data_Collected .xls.”  The integrated data from the GIS extract is reflected in the “Criteria Miles” column, the Class and HCA was not transferred.    

An extract from the “Data_Collected” spreadsheet was provided to company operations personnel to develop the work scope.  The additional data fields found on the Decision Tree (Long Seam Factor, Piggability, and Customer Impact) were manually integrated into the decision process to come up with each “Segment Action” recommendation.  
Since the PSEP filing, Sempra transferred the data found on the “Data_Collected” spreadsheet into an Access Database and is currently in the process of integrating the Decision Tree parameters, Class Location, and HCA in response to Request DRA-DAO-16-06.  
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QUESTION DRA-DAO-28-03:

Please identify the strength test requirements for storage fields and provide a copy of the federal regulations.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-28-03:

The strength test requirements for gas storage fields are those specified in 49 CFR 192 Subpart J - Test Requirements.  The United States government provides public access to the text of 49 CFR 192 Subpart J at:  http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cgi/t/text/text-idx?c=ecfr&sid=3b0ea8bf628e60fdc397a13cee0d4963&rgn=div6&view=text&node=49:3.1.1.1.8.10&idno=49.
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_1397648867.xls
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		Company		Region		Pipeline		Criteria Miles		Category		Work Order		Station From		Station To		Length (Feet)		Pipe Diameter		Pipe Grade		Wall Thickness		MAOP		Install Date		Test
Date		Test Pressure		Ratio of Test Pressure to MAOP		Test Duration (hr)		Test Medium		Test Pressure WO

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.1127840909		Cat 2		75395		34202		34802		600		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		79066		34802		34826		24		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		12/21/2004		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.1392992424		Cat 2		75395		34826		35566		740		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		79066		35566		35857		291		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		1/26/2005		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.2900397727		Cat 2		75395		35857		37474		1617		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		79066		37474		37496		22		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		12/20/2004		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.1146780303		Cat 2		75395		37496		38106		610		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		79066		38106		38132		26		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		12/20/2004		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.9266098485		Cat 2		75395		38132		43029		4897		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		68245		43029		43096		67		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1991		10/30/1990		600		1.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		1.0663106061		Cat 2		75395		43096		49534		6438		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0933712121		Cat 2		87861		49534		51500		1966		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1977		4/7/1977		1510		3.78		21		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0		Cat 2		72594		51500		52371		871		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1965		1/12/1965		1260		3.15		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0		Cat 2		79128		0		2		2		4.5		35000		0.188		260		01/01/2005		11/17/2005		615		2.37		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0		Cat 2		79128		2		4		2		6.625		52000		0.219		260		01/01/2005		11/17/2005		615		2.37		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0		Cat 2		79128		4		5063		5059		12.75		65000		0.25		260		01/01/2005		11/17/2005		615		2.37		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.728219697		Cat 4		200205		5063		9198		4135		2.375						260		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		2.2753787879		Cat 2		62152		9198		21212		12014		12.75		42000		0.25		260		01/01/1984		7/18/1984		485		1.87		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.7524621212		Cat 4		C-41343		21212		25185		3973		12.75		35000		0.25		260		01/01/1940		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.0132575758		Cat 4		65583		25185		25255		70		10.75						260		01/01/1951		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.0378787879		Cat 4		C-73612		25255		25455		200		10.75						260		01/01/1953		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.0121212121		Cat 4		C-205443		25455		25519		64		10.75						260		01/01/1958		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.0034090909		Cat 2		67003		25519		25537		18		10.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1989		7/12/1989		400		1.54		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.290719697		Cat 4		C-58258		25537		27072		1535		10.75						260		01/01/1949		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.0070075758		Cat 4		C-212216		27072		27109		37		10.75						260		01/01/1960		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		1.1015151515		Cat 4		C-58258		27109		32925		5816		10.75						260		01/01/1949		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.9473484848		Cat 4		C-49185		32925		37927		5002		8.625				0.322		260		01/01/1946		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30		0.5210227273		Cat 2		84090		37927		40678		2751		10.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1972		12/21/1972		425		1.63		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-207		0.0145833333		Cat 2		61932		0		77		77		8.625		42000		0.322		750		01/01/1984		11/16/1983		1300		1.73		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-207		0.0056818182		Cat 2		61932		77		107		30		12.75		42000		0.375		750		01/01/1984		8/8/1984		1350		1.80		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-207		0.0013257576		Cat 2		61932		107		114		7		8.625		42000		0.322		750		01/01/1984		8/8/1984		1350		1.80		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-207BP1		0.0013257576		Cat 2		61932		0		10		10		8.625		42000		0.322		750		01/01/1984		8/8/1984		1350		1.80		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-84		0.0054924242		Cat 4		52600		0		29		29		8.625						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-84		0.0018939394		Cat 4		99708		29		39		10		8.625				0.219		400		01/01/1980		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-84		0.8195075758		Cat 4		52600		39		5295		5256		8.625						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-84		1.4876893939		Cat 2		62322		5295		13115		7820		8.625		42000		0.25		400		01/01/1957		7/15/1957		610		1.53		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-84		0.025		Cat 2		67332		13115		13247		132		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1990		Unknown		602		1.51		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-84		10.221969697		Cat 2		62322		13247		67219		53972		8.625		42000		0.25		400		01/01/1957		7/15/1957		610		1.53		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-84		6.3744318182		Cat 2		62322		67219		100876		33657		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1957		7/15/1957		640		1.60		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-84		0.2024621212		Cat 2		76044		100876		101945		1069		6.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/2000		5/8/2000		605		1.51		2		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		75886		0		10		10		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1967		10/3/1967		600		1.50		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.0375		Cat 2		70517		10		208		198		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1963		4/4/1963		800		2.00		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.0001893939		Cat 2		69174		208		209		1		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1991		10/3/1991		660		1.65		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.0003787879		Cat 2		70517		209		211		2		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1963		4/4/1963		800		2.00		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.1212121212		Cat 2		63971		211		851		640		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1987		11/17/1986		550		1.38		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 1		86323		-10.5		1		11.5		6.625		42000				400		01/01/1974		10/8/1975		1000		2.50		8		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 1		86323		1		8		7		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1974		10/8/1975		1000		2.50		8		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.8526515152		Cat 4		52600		8		6711		6703		8.625						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.5763257576		Cat 4		52600		6711		17814		11103		10.75				0.25		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		88347		17814		17818		4		10.75		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1978		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		52600		17818		55404		37586		10.75				0.25		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 1		96906		55404		56161		757		10.75		52000		0.25		400		01/01/2009		6/26/2009		1125		2.81		8.25		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		1.321969697		Cat 4		52600		56161		66076		9915		10.75				0.25		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.0045454545		Cat 4		52600		66076		66100		24		10.75						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		1.2212121212		Cat 4		52600		66100		72548		6448		10.75				0.25		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.9335227273		Cat 4		52600		72548		79544		6996		8.625						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.1458333333		Cat 4		52600		79544		90047		10503		16		25000		0.25		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		52600		90047		90197		150		8.625						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		52600		90197		99505		9308		16						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.1212121212		Cat 4		52600		99505		106908		7403		8.625						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		61319		106908		106990		82		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		52600		106990		129872		22882		8.625						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		78497		129872		130017		145		8.625						400		01/01/1952		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.2804924242		Cat 4		52600		130017		135172		5155		8.625						400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		2.0448863636		Cat 4		52600		135172		145969		10797		6.625				0.188		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.0755681818		Cat 2		72770		145969		146412		443		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1966		4/1/1966		630		1.58		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		2.4225378788		Cat 4		52600		146412		169783		23371		6.625				0.188		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 1		74059		169783		169983		200		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		12/18/1967		660		1.65		4		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		52600		169983		175560		5577		6.625				0.188		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0		Cat 4		96255		175560		175839		279		6.625		65000		0.375		400		01/01/2007		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.4054924242		Cat 4		52600		175839		184215		8376		6.625				0.188		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		0.0166666667		Cat 2		51238-045		184215		184303		88		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1988		7/12/1988		635		1.59		2		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6000-2		1.0424242424		Cat 4		52600		184303		189807		5504		6.625				0.188		400		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 1		72597		-24		-17		7		4.5		35000		0.237		400		01/01/1964		12/12/1964		1242		3.11		20		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 1		72597		-17		0		17		8.625						400		01/01/1964		12/12/1964		1242		3.11		20		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 1		72597		0		3		3		8.625		35000		0.237		400		01/01/1964		12/12/1964		1242		3.11		20		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.0253787879		Cat 1		72597		3		13014		13011		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1964		12/12/1964		1242		3.11		20		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		74937		13014		13076		62		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/2002		5/20/2002		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		72597		13076		30886		17810		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1964		12/12/1964		1242		3.11		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		77750		30886		30968		82		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2004		11/18/2004		625		1.56		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		72597		30968		34668		3700		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1964		12/12/1964		1242		3.11		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		77750		34668		35637.5		969.5		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2004		11/18/2004		625		1.56		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		72597		35637.5		35662		24.5		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1964		10/12/1964		1242		3.11		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 4		69096		35662		35668		6		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1991		6/18/1991		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		65594		35668		39270		3602		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1961		7/21/1961		780		1.95		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		71268		39270		42051		2781		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1995		6/26/1995		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		65594		42051		42798		747		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1961		7/21/1961		780		1.95		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		62184		42798		42802		4		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1983		10/17/1983		800		2.00		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 4		88464		42802		43622		820		8.625		25000		0.219		400		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0		Cat 2		62184		43622		43790		168		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1983		10/17/1983		800		2.00		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.0825757576		Cat 4		88464		43790		52179		8389		8.625		25000		0.219		400		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.0039772727		Cat 2		22839		52179		52224		45		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		5/4/2005		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen		22839

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.1390151515		Cat 4		88464		52224		52979		755		8.625		25000		0.219		400		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.0001893939		Cat 2		22839		52979		52980		1		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		5/4/2005		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.1510416667		Cat 4		88464		52980		53777.5		797.5		8.625		25000		0.219		400		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.0040719697		Cat 2		79555		53777.5		55708		1930.5		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2007		8/17/2007		615		1.54		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		1.3136363636		Cat 4		88464		55708		62665		6957		8.625		25000		0.219		400		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		1.6784090909		Cat 2		64626		62665		71527		8862		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1958		10/27/1958		550		1.38		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.0039772727		Cat 2		86391		71527		71627		100		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1974		11/25/1974		620		1.55		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.2619318182		Cat 2		64626		71627		73031		1404		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1958		10/27/1958		550		1.38		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		0.0039772727		Cat 2		69272		73031		73070		39		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1992		6/23/1992		600		1.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-17		1.253030303		Cat 2		64626		73070		79707		6637		6.625		35000		0.188		400		01/01/1958		10/27/1958		600		1.50		3		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-36		0.0085227273		Cat 2		60630		0		5332		5332		12.75		42000		0.281		350		01/01/1981		6/10/1981		525		1.50		9		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-36		0.2772727273		Cat 2		84659		5332		9582		4250		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1975		2/10/1975		1450		4.14		21		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-36		0.0070075758		Cat 2		60207		9582		10194		612		12.75		42000		0.281		350		01/01/1982		9/21/1982		585		1.67		10		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-36		0		Cat 2		79105		10194		10260		66		12.75		52000		0.375		350		01/01/2005		6/6/2005		620		1.77		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-36		0		Cat 2		60207		10260		49124		38864		12.75		42000		0.281		350		01/01/1982		9/21/1982		585		1.67		10		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-36		0		Cat 2		60207		49124		49130		6		8.625		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1982		9/21/1982		690		1.97		10		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6045		0.009469697		Cat 4		56079		0		50		50		2.375						715		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6045		0.1009469697		Cat 2		60488		50		583		533		2.375		35000		0.218		715		01/01/1981		9/28/1981		1200		1.68		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501		0		Cat 4		65705		-7		-1		6		8.625						720		01/01/1960		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501		0.0005681818		Cat 2		70485		-1		3		4		8.625		35000		0.219		720		01/01/1963		1/2/1963		1200		1.67		18.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501		0.471969697		Cat 2		70485		3		2495		2492		16		46000		0.25		720		01/01/1963		1/2/1963		1200		1.67		18.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501		0.0003787879		Cat 2		75956		2495		2497		2		16		42000		0.312		720		01/01/1968		7/10/1968		1100		1.53		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501		0.0020833333		Cat 2		75956		2497		2506		11		12.75		42000		0.312		720		01/01/1968		7/10/1968		1100		1.53		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501		0.0011363636		Cat 2		75956		2506		2508		6		16		42000		0.312		720		01/01/1968		7/10/1968		1100		1.53		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501		0.0068181818		Cat 2		70485		2522		2531		20		8.625		35000		0.322		720		01/01/1963		1/3/1963		1100		1.53		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501BP1		0.003030303		Cat 2		70485		0		16		16		8.625		35000		0.322		720		01/01/1963		1/3/1963		1100		1.53		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-04-I		0.0013257576		Cat 4		52341		0		7		7		6.625						240		01/01/1948		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-04-I		0.2560606061		Cat 4		35867		7		1359		1352		8.625						240		01/01/1943		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-04-I		0.0314393939		Cat 2		63330		1359		1525		166		8.625		42000		0.219		240		01/01/1986		8/25/1986		590		2.46		2		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-04-I		0.0890151515		Cat 4		35867		1525		1995		470		8.625						240		01/01/1943		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		1.5054924242		Cat 2		60910		0		13158		13158		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1982		3/4/1982		680		1.70		2.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		69174		13158		13201		43		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1992		2/4/1992		620		1.55		1.75		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		61997		13201		17096		3895		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1984		1/16/1984		610		1.53		3		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		87871		17096		17652		556		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1977		12/9/1977		1650		4.13		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		79111		17652		18078		426		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		5/10/2005		640		1.60		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0.7785984848		Cat 2		61997		18078		27880		9802		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1984		1/12/1984		1650		4.13		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		75675		27880		28293		413		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/2000		4/6/2000		640		1.60		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0.0537878788		Cat 2		61997		28293		29156		863		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1984		1/12/1984		1650		4.13		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0.5445075758		Cat 2		88170		29156		34337		5181		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1978		5/11/1978		1650		4.13		19.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0.2560606061		Cat 2		61997		34337		39951		5614		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1984		1/6/1984		1250		3.13		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		87426		39951		56618		16667		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1976		11/24/1976		700		1.75		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		31234-154		56618		57429		811		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1984		3/29/1984		720		1.80		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		31230-197		57429		59124		1695		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1980		8/19/1980		640		1.60		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		61555		59124		59658		534		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1983		2/4/1983		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		69173		59658		59926		268		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1991		10/17/1991		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		69174		59926		71890		11964		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1992		1/14/1992		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		71223		71890		72130		240		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1994		1/10/1994		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-12		0		Cat 2		69174		72130		85190		13060		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1992		1/14/1992		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.0007575758		Cat 2		89448		-53		4		57		4.5		35000		0.188		400		01/01/1980		12/16/1979		1510		3.78		21.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.0121212121		Cat 2		89448		4		68		64		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1980		12/16/1979		1510		3.78		21.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		1.2386363636		Cat 2		89448		68		6608		6540		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1980		12/16/1979		1510		3.78		21.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.0075757576		Cat 2		77639		6608		6648		40		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2003		5/29/2003		600		1.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		1.3645833333		Cat 2		89448		6648		15050		8402		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1980		12/16/1979		1510		3.78		21.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.6117424242		Cat 2		79193		15050		18280		3230		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1974		9/30/1971		650		1.63		12		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.0022727273		Cat 2		79103		18280		18292		12		6.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		2/8/2005		600		1.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.2077651515		Cat 2		79193		18292		19389		1097		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1974		9/30/1971		650		1.63		12		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.0028409091		Cat 2		67093		19389		19404		15		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1989		5/25/1989		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.4253787879		Cat 2		79193		19404		21650		2246		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1974		9/30/1971		650		1.63		12		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.3107954545		Cat 2		51222-027		21650		23291		1641		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1965		4/2/1965		760		1.90		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		2.8609848485		Cat 2		41221-047		23291		38397		15106		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1971		9/30/1971		600		1.50		12		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.1818181818		Cat 2		41221-315		38397		39357		960		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1971		7/13/1971		650		1.63		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.4770833333		Cat 2		79193		39357		44210		4853		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1974		9/30/1971		600		1.50		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.559280303		Cat 2		41221-043		44210		47163		2953		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1971		1/12/1971		600		1.50		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		1.4435606061		Cat 2		51222-019		47163		54785		7622		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1965		2/5/1965		625		1.56		1.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.1751893939		Cat 2		51221-041		54785		55710		925		4.5		25000		0.125		400		01/01/1964		9/17/1964		650		1.63		38		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.0020833333		Cat 2		79193		55710		55721		11		4.5		25000		0.125		400		01/01/1972		7/2/1974		620		1.55		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.0020833333		Cat 2		61407		55721		55732		11		4.5		25000		0.188		400		01/01/1982		6/2/1982		650		1.63		Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22		0.0005681818		Cat 2		79193		55732		55735		3		4.5		25000		0.125		400		01/01/1972		7/2/1974		620		1.55		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-198		0.0011363636		Cat 4		95963		0		6		6		8.625		35000		0.322		584		02/01/2006		10/17/2005		1000		1.71		8		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-198		0.0071969697		Cat 4		81182		6		34		28		8.625		35000		0.5		584		03/08/1972		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-199		0.0013257576		Cat 4		95963		0		6.5		6.5		8.625				0.322		584		02/01/2006		10/17/2005		1000		1.71		8		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-199		0.0056818182		Cat 4		81182		6.5		36		29.5		8.625		42000		0.25		584		01/01/1947		4/1/1971		655		1.12		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-199		0.0001893939		Cat 4		45824		36		41		5		4.5				0.237		584		01/01/1951		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6903		0.0011363636		Cat 2		93983		0		6		6		10.75		35000		0.365		720		01/01/1997		6/5/1997		1347		1.87		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6903		0.0420454545		Cat 2		93983		6		228		222		12.75		42000		0.219		720		01/01/1997		6/5/1997		1347		1.87		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6903		0.0132575758		Cat 2		95754		228		EQ=AHD 2+89, BK 2+98		70		12.75		65000		0.25		720		01/01/2004		6/16/2004		1100		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6903		0.4715909091		Cat 2		93983		289		75335		75046		12.75		42000		0.219		720		01/01/1997		6/5/1997		1347		1.87		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6903		0		Cat 2		93983		75335		75356		21		20		60000		0.375		720		01/01/1997		6/9/1997		1100		1.53		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6903		0		Cat 2		93983		75356		75438		82		10.75		35000		0.365		720		01/01/1997		6/9/1997		1100		1.53		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6903		0		Cat 2		93983		75438		75458		20		20		60000		0.375		720		01/01/1997		6/9/1997		1100		1.53		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6903		0		Cat 2		93983		75458		75504		46		16		35000		0.5		720		01/01/1997		6/9/1997		1100		1.53		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0		Cat 2		75886		0		3		3		4.5		35000		0.28		400		01/01/1967		10/3/1967		600		1.50		10.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0036931818		Cat 2		75886		3		29		26		6.625		35000		0.28		400		01/01/1967		10/3/1967		600		1.50		10.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0		Cat 2		75886		29		52.5		23.5		8.625		35000		0.322		400		01/01/1967		10/3/1967		600		1.50		10.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		75886		52.5		72.5		20		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1967		10/3/1967		600		1.50		10.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0252840909		Cat 2		70517		72.5		206		133.5		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1963		4/4/1963		800		2.00		11.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.7596590909		Cat 2		85652		206		4217		4011		10.75		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1974		9/12/1974		1650		4.13		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0020833333		Cat 2		68207		4217		4228		11		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1961		11/2/1961		860		2.15		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0043560606		Cat 2		64612		4228		4251		23		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1987		1/12/1987		600		1.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0943181818		Cat 2		64629		4251		4749		498		8.625						400		01/01/1959		8/14/1959		520		1.30		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.309280303		Cat 2		68207		4749		6382		1633		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1961		11/2/1961		860		2.15		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.6239583333		Cat 2		62784		6382		9681		3299		8.625						400		01/01/1957		11/22/1957		680		1.70		144		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0		Cat 2		86075		9681		9730		49		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1974		10/1/1974		625		1.56		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.4261363636		Cat 2		62784		9730		11980		2250		8.625						400		01/01/1957		11/22/1957		680		1.70		144		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.5056818182		Cat 2		68207		11980		14650		2670		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1961		11/2/1961		860		2.15		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0946969697		Cat 2		63673		14650		15150		500		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1985		8/19/1985		960		2.40		11		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.1524621212		Cat 2		63360		15150		15955		805		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1985		8/19/1985		960		2.40		11		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.5151515152		Cat 2		68207		15955		18675		2720		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1961		11/2/1961		860		2.15		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		72857		18675		20868		2193		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1996		1/26/1997		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.015530303		Cat 2		68207		20868		20954		86		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1961		11/2/1961		860		2.15		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		85395		20954		22065		1111		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1974		4/1/1974		660		1.65		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		1.9147727273		Cat 2		68207		22065		32175		10110		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1961		11/2/1961		860		2.15		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0361742424		Cat 2		75395		32175		32370		195		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0008522727		Cat 2		79159		32370		32477		107		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		12/9/2005		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.1851325758		Cat 2		75395		32477		33459		982		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0007575758		Cat 2		79066		33459		33489		30		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		12/9/2004		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.1279356061		Cat 2		75395		33489		34169		680		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1967		5/17/1967		580		1.45		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-11		0.0007575758		Cat 2		79066		34169		34202		33		8.625		52000		0.219		400		01/01/2005		12/9/2004		610		1.53		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.0001893939		Cat 2		69174		851		852		1		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1991		10/3/1991		660		1.65		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.0003787879		Cat 2		63971		852		854		2		8.625		35000		0.219		400		01/01/1987		11/17/1986		550		1.38		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.1316287879		Cat 2		61415		854		1549		695		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1983		5/9/1983		780		1.95		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.8429924242		Cat 2		60818		1549		6000		4451		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1983		5/9/1983		680		1.70		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0.984469697		Cat 2		62002		6000		11198		5198		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1984		11/10/1983		720		1.80		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		31237-002		11198		13017		1819		6.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1977		6/8/1977		640		1.60		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		31237-002		13017		13026		9		4.5		35000		0.188		400		01/01/1977		6/8/1977		640		1.60		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		71327		13026		15403		2377		4.5		25000		0.188		400		01/01/1963		10/3/1963		627		1.57		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		83549		15403		18855		3452		4.5				0.237		400		01/01/1953		12/8/1966		620		1.55		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		75153		18855		20224		1369		4.5		25000		0.237		400		01/01/1967		12/8/1966		620		1.55		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		89921		20224		20916		692		4.5		25000		0.188		400		01/01/1980		8/26/1980		620		1.55		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		75153		20916		24430		3514		4.5		25000		0.237		400		01/01/1967		12/8/1966		620		1.55		14.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		76055		24430		27270		2840		4.5		25000		0.188		400		01/01/1968		1/12/1968		665		1.66		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		74540		27270		27526		256		4.5		25000		0.188		400		01/01/1966		7/29/1966		600		1.50		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-09		0		Cat 2		76628		27526		27696		170		4.5		35000		0.188		400		01/01/2002		4/19/2002		620		1.55		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501BP2		0.0024621212		Cat 2		70485		0		13		13		8.625		35000		0.219		720		01/01/1963		1/2/1963		1200		1.67		18.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6501-C		0.003030303		Cat 2		70485		0		16		16		8.625		35000		0.219		720		01/01/1963		1/2/1963		1200		1.67		18.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.003219697		Cat 2		61731		0		17		17		6.625				0.125		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0009469697		Cat 2		61731		17		22		5		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0041666667		Cat 2		DO 742352		22		44		22		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1990		6/18/1990		660		1.89		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0136363636		Cat 2		61731		44		116		72		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.2992424242		Cat 2		61451		116		1696		1580		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.0939393939		Cat 4		237491		20671		21167		496		10.75						260		01/01/1969		5/14/1969		390		1.50		15		Natural Gas

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.4539772727		Cat 2		89826		21167		23564		2397		10.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1980		10/17/1980		510		1.96		3		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.0553030303		Cat 2		87542		23564		23856		292		10.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1977		1/13/1977		500		1.92		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.1003787879		Cat 2		89102		23856		24386		530		10.75		42000		0.188		260		01/01/1979		9/26/1979		540		2.08		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.0274621212		Cat 4		86538		24386		24531		145		10.75						260		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.0732954545		Cat 2		89102		24531		24918		387		10.75		42000		0.188		260		01/01/1979		9/26/1979		540		2.08		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.1015151515		Cat 1		89102		24918		25454		536		10.75		42000		0.188		260		01/01/1979		9/26/1979		540		2.08		8		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55-C		0		Cat 2		77663		0		5		5		6.625		52000		0.219		395		01/01/2003		6/18/2003		610		1.54		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55-C		0.0634469697		Cat 2		88465		5		342		337		6.625				0.125		395		01/01/1955		11/7/1955		860		2.18		25		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-80		0		Cat 4		58654		0		5		5		4.5						720		01/01/1949		3/5/1949		195		0.27		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-80		0.0138257576		Cat 4		58654		5		9693		9688		6.625		30000		0.188		720		01/01/1949		3/5/1949		195		0.27		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-80		0		Cat 2		51238-056		unknown		unknown		0		6.625		42000		0.188		720		01/01/1988		9/15/1988		2170		3.01		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-128BP1		0.0001893939		Cat 3		79197		0		7.5		7.5		8.625		42000		0.25		0		01/01/1970		Unknown		584		0.00		Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-128		0.0005681818		Cat 4		89666		0		3		3		8.625				0.312		584		01/01/1956		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-128		0.0836174242		Cat 3		89666		3		444.5		441.5		12.75						0		01/01/1956		Unknown		Unknown		0.00		Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-128		0.0009469697		Cat 3		61460		444.5		449.5		5		12.75						0		01/01/1956		Unknown		Unknown		0.00		Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-128		0.0091856061		Cat 3		60401		449.5		498		48.5		12.75						0		01/01/1956		Unknown		Unknown		0.00		Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-128		0.0049242424		Cat 3		60401		498		524		26		12.75						0		01/01/1956		Unknown		Unknown		0.00		Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-182		0.0024621212		Cat 2		71417		0		13		13		6.625		42000		0.188		705		01/01/1963		10/8/1963		1080		1.53		21		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-90		0.0017045455		Cat 2		70485		0		9		9		8.625		35000		0.322		715		01/01/1963		1/3/1963		1200		1.68		18		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0106060606		Cat 2		71695		1696		1752		56		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1963		12/18/1963		925		2.64		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.5867424242		Cat 2		61451		1752		4850		3098		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0231060606		Cat 2		71321-E		4850		4972		122		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1963		12/6/1963		750		2.14		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0833333333		Cat 2		61451		4972		5412		440		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0628787879		Cat 2		71321-E		5412		5744		332		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1963		12/5/1963		1000		2.86		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		2.8818181818		Cat 2		61451		5744		22003		16259		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0		Cat 2		77685		22003		22033		30		12.75		65000		0.25		350		01/01/2003		11/12/2003		775		2.21		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.098		Cat 2		61451		22033		23025		992		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0		Cat 2		64287		23025		23359		334		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1958		4/1/1958		680		1.94		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0		Cat 2		61451		23359		30656		7297		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/7/1957		1200		3.43		16		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0		Cat 2		61451		30656		41389		10733		16		42000		0.312		350		01/01/1957		3/11/1957		1000		2.86		67		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		1.6498106061		Cat 2		61451		41389		52153		10764		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/18/1957		1000		2.86		72		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0026515152		Cat 2		79162		52153		52167		14		12.75		65000		0.25		350		01/01/2006		7/26/2006		620		1.77		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		1.2702651515		Cat 2		61451		52167		58874		6707		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1957		3/18/1957		1000		2.86		72		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.3426136364		Cat 2		79829		58874		63154		4280		10.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1971		1/14/1971		640		1.83		3.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0178030303		Cat 2		62663		63154		63248		94		10.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1984		8/10/1984		525		1.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.1293560606		Cat 2		79829		63248		63931		683		10.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1971		1/14/1971		640		1.83		3.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.2479166667		Cat 2		62666		63931		66912		2981		10.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1986		1/27/1986		620		1.77		5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.1649621212		Cat 2		79829		66912		69239		2327		10.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1971		2/12/1971		640		1.83		27		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.1791666667		Cat 2		79069		69239		71415		2176		10.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1971		2/12/1971		640		1.83		27		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0136363636		Cat 2		71793		71415		71575		160		10.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1994		9/7/1994		620		1.77		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.525		Cat 2		79069		71575		76080		4505		10.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1971		12/29/1970		620		1.77		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		1.9077651515		Cat 4		89053		76080		86153		10073		8.625				0.25		350		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0		Cat 2		75217		86153		86193		40		8.625		42000		0.219		350		01/01/1998		10/16/1998		600		1.71		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.83125		Cat 4		89053		86193		90582		4389		8.625				0.25		350		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0104166667		Cat 2		80203		90582		90615		33		8.625		52000		0.219		350		01/01/2007		10/19/2007		605		1.73		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0195075758		Cat 4		89053		90615		90637		22		8.625				0.25		350		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0011363636		Cat 4		89053		90637		90740		103		6.625				0.125		350		01/01/1955		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.028030303		Cat 2		79821		90740		90746		6		6.625				0.375		350		01/01/1972		3/18/1971		1500		4.29		19		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		2.9018939394		Cat 2		79821		90746		90894		148		10.75		42000		0.219		350		01/01/1972		3/18/1971		1500		4.29		19		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0007575758		Cat 2		72459		90894		106216		15322		10.75		42000		0.219		350		01/01/1965		10/29/1965		1220		3.49		21		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0191287879		Cat 2		74551		106216		106220		4		10.75		42000		0.219		350		01/01/1965		10/29/1965		1220		3.49		21		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		1.3795454545		Cat 2		72459		106220		106321		101		10.75		42000		0.219		350		01/01/1965		10/29/1965		1220		3.49		21		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.4914772727		Cat 2		69743		106321		114014		7693		10.75		42000		0.219		350		01/01/1964		4/29/1964		900		2.57		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0007575758		Cat 2		64627		114020		116609		2589		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1958		11/10/1958		940		2.69		15		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0852272727		Cat 2		60630		116609		116613		4		12.75		42000		0.281		350		01/01/1981		10/29/1981		525		1.50		9		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0		Cat 2		64627		116613		117063		450		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1958		11/10/1958		940		2.69		15		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		1.8789772727		Cat 2		60630		117063		117081		18		12.75		42000		0.281		350		01/01/1981		10/29/1981		525		1.50		9		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.0876893939		Cat 2		64627		117081		127002		9921		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1958		11/10/1958		940		2.69		15		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0.634280303		Cat 2		88516		127002		127472		470		12.75		42000		0.281		350		01/01/1979		6/1/1979		900		2.57		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		5.6761363636		Cat 2		64627		127472		130821		3349		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1958		11/10/1958		940		2.69		15		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0		Cat 2		69741		130821		162785		31964		16		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1963		11/29/1963		1000		2.86		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-05		0		Cat 2		69741		162785		162798		13		8.625		35000		0.322		350		01/01/1963		11/23/1963		1125		3.21		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30-A		0.2395833333		Cat 4		41343		0		1265		1265		12.75						260		01/01/1940		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30-A		0.0179924242		Cat 4		C-65334		1265		1360		95		10.75						260		01/01/1951		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-30-A		0.0009469697		Cat 4		C-68943		1360		1365		5		10.75						260		01/01/1952		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		0.0015151515		Cat 2		79162		0		8		8		12.75		65000		0.25		350		01/01/2006		7/26/2006		620		1.77		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		0.7950757576		Cat 2		65478		8		4206		4198		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1959		3/20/1959		920		2.63		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		0.0196969697		Cat 2		65478		4206		4310		104		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1959		3/20/1959		920		2.63		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		0.0009469697		Cat 2		22839		4310		4315		5		12.75		65000		0.25		350		01/01/2005		5/20/2005		620		1.77		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		0.0257575758		Cat 2		65478		4315		4451		136		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1959		3/20/1959		920		2.63		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		1.0287878788		Cat 2		65478		4451		9883		5432		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1959		3/20/1959		920		2.63		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		0.0053030303		Cat 2		79054		9883		9911		28		12.75		65000		0.25		350		01/01/2005		3/7/2005		615		1.76		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		0.3875		Cat 2		65478		9811		11857		2046		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1959		3/20/1959		920		2.63		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		0.0125		Cat 2		64272		11857		11923		66		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1986		3/24/1986		590		1.69		3.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44		1.3185606061		Cat 2		65478		11923		18885		6962		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1959		3/20/1959		920		2.63		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		66598		-16		3		19		4.5		35000		0.337		660		01/01/1989		9/21/1988		1088		1.65		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		66598		3		31		28		6.625		35000		0.28		660		01/01/1989		9/21/1988		1088		1.65		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0.4551136364		Cat 2		70782		31		5807		5776		6.625		42000		0.156		660		01/01/1964		1/18/1964		1100		1.67		22		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		65185		5807		5830		23		6.625		42000		0.188		660		01/01/1987		1/30/1986		1110		1.68		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		70782		5830		48600		42770		6.625		42000		0.156		660		01/01/1964		1/18/1964		1100		1.67		22		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		74321		48600		48731		131		6.625		35000		0.28		660		01/01/1997		8/1/1997		920		1.39		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		70782		48731		49506		775		6.625		42000		0.156		660		01/01/1964		1/18/1964		1100		1.67		22		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		74321		49506		49934		428		6.625		35000		0.28		660		01/01/1997		7/23/1997		920		1.39		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 4		70782		49934		63130		13196		6.625		42000		0.156		660		01/01/1964		1/18/1964		1100		1.67		22		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		67095		63130		63162		32		6.625		42000		0.188		660		01/01/1989		9/29/1989		1105		1.67		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-53		0		Cat 2		79180		63162		63176.5		14.5		4.5		35000		0.237		660		01/01/2006		4/26/2006		1100		1.67		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		0.0018939394		Cat 4		74154		-11.5		-6.5		5		4.5		42000		0.25		395		07/01/1996		7/26/1996		1100		2.78		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		0.0070075758		Cat 4		88466		10		47		37		6.625						395		01/01/1960		3/14/1960		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		0.0236742424		Cat 2		88465		47		2728		2681		6.625						395		01/01/1955		11/7/1955		860		2.18		42		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		0		Cat 2		78551		2728		4910		2182		6.625		42000		0.25		395		01/01/1970		1/30/1970		625		1.58		7.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		1.5662878788		Cat 2		88465		4910		20917		16007		6.625						395		01/01/1955		11/7/1955		860		2.18		42		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		0		Cat 2		77663		20917		20927.5		10.5		6.625		52000		0.219		395		01/01/2003		6/18/2003		610		1.54		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		0		Cat 4		61188		20927.5		31459		10531.5		6.625		42000		0.188		395		01/01/1956		12/19/1956		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		0		Cat 2		72539		31459		31471		12		4.5		35000		0.237		395		01/01/1996		6/26/1996		838		2.12		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55		0		Cat 2		84405		31471		31504		33		4.5		35000		0.237		395		01/01/1973		5/11/1973		2200		5.57		56		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55-A		0		Cat 2		87358		-29.5		6		35.5		4.5		35000		0.237		395		01/01/1976		11/1/1976		1050		2.66		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55-A		0		Cat 2		87358		6		39		33		8.625		42000		0.25		395		01/01/1976		11/1/1976		1050		2.66		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55-A		1.3914772727		Cat 2		87353		39		17720		17681		8.625		42000		0.188		395		01/01/1976		10/28/1976		1420		3.59		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55-A		0		Cat 2		70233		17720		19122		1402		8.625		42000		0.219		395		01/01/1992		10/14/1992		600		1.52		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-55-A		0		Cat 2		87353		19122		19127		5		8.625						395		01/01/1976		10/28/1976		1420		3.59		20		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-111		0.1337121212		Cat 2		74863		0		706		706		6.625		42000		0.188		584		01/01/1998		2/11/1998		882		1.51		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-111		0.0683712121		Cat 2		63369		706		1067		361		6.625		42000		0.188		584		01/01/1985		6/10/1985		1100		1.88		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-111		0		Cat 2		63369		1067		1072		5		4.5		35000		0.237		584		01/01/1985		6/10/1985		1100		1.88		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-113		0.0009469697		Cat 2		63665		0		5		5		3.5		35000		0.188		400		01/01/1985		5/13/1986		600		1.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-113		0.109469697		Cat 2		63665		5		584		579		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1985		5/29/1986		1000		2.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-113		0.7973484848		Cat 2		63573		584		4719		4135		8.625		42000		0.188		400		01/01/1986		6/19/1986		600		1.50		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-113		0		Cat 2		69176		4830		4869		39		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1992		4/10/1992		620		1.55		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-19		0.0003787879		Cat 4		66285		0		2		2		6.625		35000		0.219		584		01/01/1959		10/28/1959		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-19		0.0013257576		Cat 4		66285		2		9		7		8.625		35000		0.219		584		01/01/1959		10/28/1959		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-19		0.7570075758		Cat 2		65478		9		4006		3997		8.625		35000		0.219		584		01/01/1959		3/25/1959		980		1.68		21		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-19		0.0806818182		Cat 2		61451		4006		4444		438		12.75		42000		0.25		584		01/01/1957		3/8/1957		1160		1.99		15.5		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-19		0.0079545455		Cat 4		61731		4444		4486		42		12.75		42000		0.25		584		01/01/1957		6/18/1990		660		1.13		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-19		0.0013257576		Cat 4		61731		4486		4493		7		6.625		42000		0.25		584		01/01/1957		6/18/1990		660		1.13		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-101		0.0096590909		Cat 4		89535		0		51		51		4.5		25000		0.188		400		01/01/1956		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-101		0.0943181818		Cat 2		79135		51		498		447		3.5		35000		0.188		400		01/01/2008		11/6/2008		1100		2.75		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-162		0		Cat 4		76671		0		3		3		2.375		35000		0.218		825		01/01/2003		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-162		0.115719697		Cat 2		76671		3		1014		1011		4.5		42000		0.237		825		01/01/2003		6/3/2003		1250		1.52		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-181		0.0024621212		Cat 4		63134		0		13		13		8.625		35000		0.219		584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-181		0.0011363636		Cat 2		65478		13		19		6		8.625		35000		0.219		584		01/01/1959		3/25/1959		1000		1.71		24		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-116		0		Cat 4		95963		0		5		5		8.625		35000		0.322		584		02/01/2006		10/17/2005		1000		1.71		8		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-116		0.0017045455		Cat 4		60578		5		29		24		4.5		35000				584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-116		0.0005681818		Cat 4		60578		29		31.5		2.5		3.5		35000				584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-116		0.0006628788		Cat 4		60578		31.5		38		6.5		6.625		35000				584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-116		0		Cat 4		60578		38		40.5		2.5		3.5		35000		0.125		584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Unknown		Unknown

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-116BP1		0.0007575758		Cat 4		60578		0		4		4		6.625		35000		0.219		584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-116BP1		0.0013257576		Cat 4		60578		4		11		7		3.5						584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-117		0.0005681818		Cat 4		60578		0		19		19		3.5						400		01/01/1957		1/24/1957		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-117		0		Cat 2		69176		19		150		131		8.625		42000		0.219		400		01/01/1992		4/10/1992		630		1.58		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-153		0.0003787879		Cat 2		34139-133		-0.5		54		54.5		4.5		35000		0.237		720		01/01/2010		4/9/2010		1100		1.53		25		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-153		0		Cat 2		76063		54		99		45		4.5		42000		0.237		720		01/01/2000		9/29/2000		1100		1.53		27		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-201		0.0011363636		Cat 4		95963		0		6.5		6.5		8.625		35000		0.322		584		01/01/2006		10/17/2005		1000		1.71		8		Water

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-201		0		Cat 4		60578		42.5		45		2.5		3.5						584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-201		0		Cat 4		60578		45.00		46.5		1.5		6.625						584		01/01/1957		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22BP2		0.0001893939		Cat 2		77498		0		3		3		4.5		35000		0.237		400		01/01/1968		11/19/1968		600		1.50		4		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-22ST1		0.0011363636		Cat 2		51221-041		0		6		6		4.5				0.237		400		01/01/1964		9/16/1964		640		1.60		39		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-35-1-KST1		0.0015151515		Cat 2		61909		0		8		8		8.625						315		01/01/1957		1/14/1956		940		2.98		22		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-35-1-KST2		0.0003787879		Cat 4		68123		0		2		2		8.625						315		05/06/1961		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44ST1		0.0003787879		Cat 2		65478		0		2		2		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1959		3/23/1959		920		2.63		78		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-44ST2		0.0003787879		Cat 2		65478		0		2		2		12.75		42000		0.25		350		01/01/1959		3/23/1959		920		2.63		78		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-6557		0.3115530303		Cat 3		80654		0		1645		1645		8.625						0		01/01/2010		Unknown		Unknown		0.00		Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-04ST1		0.0013257576		Cat 4		5870		0		7		7		10.75						240		01/01/1929		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0		Cat 2		74201		-3		5		5		6.625		35000		0.28		260		01/01/1998		12/16/1997		590		2.27		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0		Cat 2		74201		5		55		50		12.75		42000		0.25		260		01/01/1998		12/16/1997		590		2.27		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0		Cat 4		81484		55		94		39		16				0.375		260		01/01/1971		Unknown		Unknown				Unknown		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0		Cat 2		61124		94		99		5		12.75		42000		0.281		260		01/01/1982		11/17/1982		520		2.00		2		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0		Cat 2		61124		99		527		428		12.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1982		11/17/1982		520		2.00		2		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0		Cat 4		87738		527		863		336		10.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1977		6/27/1977		Unknown				8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.3172348485		Cat 2		83572		863		2555		1692		10.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1972		9/27/1972		460		1.77		8		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.0013257576		Cat 2		61124		2555		2562		7		12.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1982		11/18/1982		520		2.00		21		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.0007575758		Cat 2		67597		2562		2566		4		12.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1990		12/18/1989		426		1.64		1		Air & Nitrogen

		SoCalGas		Inland		41-25		0.0660984848		Cat 2		61124		2566		3420		854		12.75		42000		0.219		260		01/01/1982		11/18/1982		520		2.00		21		Air & Nitrogen

